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(c) The additional expenditure on expansion of the Geological Survey of India and of its operations during the Second Plan is likely to be of the order of Rs. 417 lakhs.

Shrl Kodlyan: May I know whether, with the strengthening of the Geological Survey of India, it will have departments in every State so that geological survey can be undertaken simultaneously in all the States?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: I am afraid, there cannot be a simultaneous survey of the entire resources generally known to exist in all the States. It Is a very big programme and for that, phasing has to be done. In the Second Plan and the Third Plan, we propose to phase very carefully the survey work that is before us.

Shrl Kasllwal: May I know whether in the strengthening of this particular team, Government have given any special attention to the exploration of non-ferrous metals in the country which are in acute shortage here?

Shrl K. D. Malaviya: Yes, non-ferrous metal problems have also been very urgently taken into account when this exoansion will be taken into consideration.

Shri Kasltwal: The hon. Minister has said in his reply that the team will be strengthened only in Calcutta, Madras and Hyderabad which are areas not included in areas where non-ferrous metals are to be found.
May I know wh°ther any other offices are proposed to be opened for this purpose?

Shrl K. D. Malaviya: These regional offices are not necessarily linked up with the detailed prospecting programme for non-ferrous metals. They have got some other work also, supervision and all that. As I said, we hav« already taken into consideration all the aspects before us for intensive prospecting of non-ferrous metals.

Shri Achar: May I know how the regions are selected for the geological survey and also whether the west coast is selected for that?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: These regional offices when they are established are based on the conveniences of the Central administrative department and also on the availability of facilities. I suppose the question of having a regional office in the western coast is also under the consideration of Government

Mr. Speaker: The Question Hour Is over.

Shri ft»m Kriahan Gupta: Sir, may I request that question No. 800 be taken because it is very important?

Mr. Speaker: Is the hon. Minister willing tc* give the answer

The Minister of Borne Affairs (Shri G. B. Pant): Which question, Sir?

Mr. Speaker: Question No. 600.
Shrl G, B. Pant: Of course, I am willing to submit to the wishes of the House or even a single Member of It.

Karnal Murder Caae
+

. . . .  f  Shri Ram Krishan Gapta:
*6<W- \ shriM. C. Jain:
Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:
(a) whether the attention of the

Government has been drawn to the recent judgment announced in the Karnal Murder Case; - -

""IS
(b) if 90, whether it is a fact that there are some strictures against the Punjab Government in the judgment;

(c)* whether Government haver examined them; and

(d) if so, what action Government propose to take in the matter?. . .

The Minister of Home Affairs (Shri G. B. Faot): (a) to (d). I have seen some extracts from the judgment -in the newspapers. The matter primarlljr concerns the State Government and ̂
have drawn the attention' o! -'the Chiat Minister to it. I understand fhat the question of filing an appeal, to th¥
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High Court is under the consideration of the Punjab Government

Shri Bam Krtahan Gupta: May I know whether any reply has been received from Punjab so far in this regard?

Shri G. B. Pant: The reply has not yet reached me. I have written to the Chief Minister. The Chief Minister told me that the judgment is under examination and they are giving thought to the question as to whether an appeal should be filed, and, if so, when.

Mr. 8peaker: One word before hon.
Members put questions. (Interruptions).

Order, order. Under the law during the time allowed for preferring an appeal the case is still sub judice though no appeal is filed. (Interruptions).

Order, order. I only want to inform the House that when the time for filing the appeal has not expired it wauld not be proper to put questions about filing the appeal etc.

Shri F erae Gandhi: I do not want to go into the question of the judgment and the strictures that have been passed against the Chief Minister of Punjab. Pending this case the officer concerned was under suspension and he is still under suspension. I would like to know whether after the court of session has passed these strictures it is proper for the Chief Minister to continue in office or not and whether Government have considered also suspending him from Chief Ministership pending appeal.

Shri G. B. Pant: The Chief Minister is elected by the party. If because of any particular action or development the party loses confidence in him it is open to the party to pass a vote of no confidence. The Government of India as such has no authority to appoint a Chief Minister or to dismiss a Chief Ministar.

Shri reran Gandhi: Sir, I do not agree with the Home Minister because I think the President has got powers.
May I know whether If a court of law passes a stricture of this kind against the Chief Minister and the party continues to hold confidence in him the Government of India will tolerate such a situation?

Shri G. B. Pant: The question is a constitutional one. Firstly, as to the character of the strictures itself there may be a difference of opinion. I have not seen the judgment in full but I remember having seen in one of the reports the remarks of the court that the Chief Minister was not directly or indirectly responsible* for the false evidenca that has been led in the case.
(Some Hon. Members: No). That is a fact. That can be checked from the text of the judgment. So, on that point there is no question of argument.

But I am saying that when a matter
;s pending appeal, so far as other officers are concerned, if there are I.A.S. or I.P.S. officers with whom the Central Government is concerned, these strictures still remain; and in appeal also if they are confirmed that the Government of India will have to give thought to the matter. But so long as the subject of this question is concerned no final decision can be reached. I would appeal even to the hon. Members of this House to always hold the view that so long as the matter is subject to revision or appeal no final decision should be reached mentally even by individual members
(Interruption.)

Mr. Speaker: Order please. I will allow all hon. Members to put questions if I ftnd them reasonable so far as the questions are concerned. The Question Hour ought not to be utilised for the purpose of a discussion as to what action ought to be taken by Government That question has been put. The hon. Minister says that so long as it is sub judice we cannot take any final decision in the matter. (Interruption*.)
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Order please. What is the u h of interrupting me? 1 have no objection to auow an reasonable questions. As a matter of fact I allowed the question to be taken up alter the Question Hour is over. This is an extraordinary procedure that I have adopted today. Therefore, hon. Members will choose other remedies for impressing upon Government the need to take action.

Shri Feroze Gandhi: May 1 know whet tier the attention of the Home Minister has been drawn to the fact that a witness who gave evidence in this particular case was murdered within a few days? Will the Government consider immediately removing Shri Grewal from the service of tne Punjab Government and transfer him somewhere else as he is an IPS officer?

Shri G. B. Pant: So far as these particular matters go, it is for the jranjao Government to take proper action (Interruption). It is open to anyone whether he be an officer or a non-official to move the court for protection if he feels that there is danger to peace or security. But if I am satisfied that there are reasons which call for any advice being tendered by me to the Punjab Government I shall be prepared to tender such advice. (Interruptions).

Raja Mabendra Pratap: There is another way of thinking also. Judges are also men. They can suspect them too.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.
Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: May I know whether it is a fact that Shri D. S. Grewal in his application for transfer has levelled serious allegations against the Chief Minister of Punjab? If so, have any findings been given regarding those allegations by the judge concerned?

Shri G. B. Pant: 1 do not know which application is being referred to.
But I have not examined any particular application nor can one reach a finding simply after a glance through an application.

Shri M. C. Xaia: May I know whether the Home Minister is prepared to lay a copy of the judgment on the Table of the House?

Shri G. B. Pant: I understand that so far the Punjab Government has been able to get only one copy from the court of the Sessions Judge. If the reports are correct, the judgment is supposed to cover more than 800 pages.......... (An Hon. Member: 800).
Well, I stand corrected. When copies are available, I think anyone interested can get it from the copying department without my intervening in the matter. It is not a question concerning the Central Government as such.
It is a law and order problem.
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Shri Goray: When the Prime Minister’s attention was drawn to this question in yesterday’s Press Conference, he said that in Punjab the police were always different. What does it mean? Does it mean that they have more powers or are more corrupt? (Interruptions.)

Shri G. B. Pant: What presumably it means is that they are more robust and stalwart than other people. flk fl Vajpayee: Is it a fact that this particular police offi<Mr has approached the Central Government lor his transfer from the State of Punjab to any other State and, if so, what is the x&ponae?

Shri G. B. Pant: Shri Grewal saw me and 1 had a talk with him. But all this was of a confidential character because ordinarily he is not expected to see me in my capacity as Home Minister. But 1 met him as a gentleman.

8hfi Vajpayee: My question has not been rep lied .... (Interruptions).

An Hon. Member: What was the gentleman’s agreement?

Shri Bra) B.a) Singh: The strictures passed in the judgment seem to suggest that the Constitution is breaking down in Punjab. The hon. Home Minister says that the Chief Minister enjoyed the confidence of the majority party there. May I know whether the Government of India would consider the matter in the light of the breaking down of the Constitution and take suitable action?

Shri G. B. Pant: Even the opponents have not yet, I think, asserted or insinuated that there has been a break-down of the Constitution in the Punjab.

Short N o t ic k Question

Decline in the Value of Indian Rupee
In Hong Kong

S.N.Q. 4. Shri P. G. Deb: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:
■ (a) whether the value of Indian rupee has gone down in Hong Kong recently;

<h) if so, what is the latest position;
and

(c) {he steps taken to avert the fall in value of Indian rupee?

The Minister o f Finance (Shri JferarJI Deeaj): (a) The official value of the rupee -which is 120 Hong Kong dollars for Rs, 100 remains unchanged and exchange at this rate is freely available for all authorised transactions. It is only the free market rate of Indian rupee notes used for unauthorised transactions that has declined since June 1999.

(b) On November 23, 1959, the unofficial exchange rate in Hong Kong for unauthorised transactions is reported to have been 89 Hong Kong dollars for Rs. 100.

(c) The fall in the unofficial value is due to the measures taken by this Government to prevent the leakage of foreign exchange caused by the smuggling out of Indian currency for the purpose o£ smuggling in of gold etc. The Government does not consider it necessary to take any steps regarding fluctuations in unofficial rates for the rupee. The enormous volume of authorised foreign currency transactions is in no way affected.

Shri P. G. Deb: What is the position of the Indian rupee in the Southeast Asian countries such as Singapoxe, Malaya, Indonesia inasmuch as the Hong Kong market affects these areas?

Shri Morarji Desai: It does not arise from this question at any rate.

Shri Joachim Alva: Is this fall in the rupee due to the ar.ti-smuggling measures enforced by the Government or whether a large amount of currency still goes out of the country?

Shri Morarji Desai; I have very clearly stated that it is due to the steps taken by this Government to stop smuggling.
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